
 

 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 11TH JULY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Councillor Anne Hutton 
Vice Chair: Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 
 

Zahra Beg 
Linda Lusingu 
Simon Radford 
 

Danny Rich 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
 

Michael Mire 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Edith David Richard Barnes Alison Moore 
Melvin Cohen Richard Cornelius Dean Cohen 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on Wednesday 6 July by 10AM.  Requests 
must be submitted to Paul Frost 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Administration Report  
 

11 - 16 

8.   Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers Report  
 

17 - 22 

9.   Triennial Valuation Update  
 

23 - 68 

10.   Knowledge and Understanding  
 

69 - 74 

11.   Developing the Fund’s Responsible Investment strategy  
 

75 - 92 

12.   Admitted Body and Bond status  
 

93 - 110 

13.   Barnet Council Pension Fund – Valuation, Transactions and 
Performance  
 

111 - 126 

14.   Cessation Refund Recommendations  
 

127 - 132 

15.   Pension Scheme Costs  
 

133 - 138 

16.   Pensions Fund Committee Work Programme  
 

139 - 142 

17.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  
 

 

18.   Item 11_Appendix B – Hymans paper around emissions and ESG 
performance (exempt)  
 

143 - 158 



 
 
     

19.   Item 13 - Appendix D exempt  
 

159 - 174 

20.   Item 14 - Appendix A & B - exempt  
 

175 - 184 

21.   Item 15 - Appendix 1 & 2 - Exempt  
 

185 - 190 

22.   Review of Performance of Advisors - exempt  
 

191 - 198 

23.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
23 February 2022 

 
Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Elliot Simberg (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 Anne Hutton 
 

Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 

Also in attendnace 
James Kennedy – Middlesex University 

 
 

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Chairman noted with great sadness the passing of Councillor Anthony Finn.   He 
noted that he was a valued member of the Council and the Pension Fund Committee and 
he therefore paid tribute to him and noted his 33 year service as a Councillor.   Councillor 
Anne Hutton gave condolences on behalf of the Labour Group.   
 
 
The Chairman noted the apologies of Councillor Kathy Levine.     
 
An apology of lateness was received from Councillor Arjun Mittra. 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Mark Shooter declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue being a member of 
the Barnet Pension Fund. Councillor Shooter took part in the consideration and voting 
process in all listed agenda items.  
 
Councillor Shooter noted that he was a Member of the Shareholders Committee of the 
London CIV and made a non-pecuniary declaration. Councillor Shooter took part in the 
consideration and voting process in all listed agenda items. All Councillors declared a 
non-pecuniary interest by virtue that they may have shareholdings in companies that the 
Pension Fund invested in.  
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 

 
None.  
 

7.    PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR’S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING 
(Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions reported that as the audit of the Pension Fund accounts was not 
complete that the recommendation to approve the accounts was being deferred.    The 
Committee further noted that appendix B (the external auditors report) was not available 
to the committee.  
 
The Chairman invited BDO representative, Mr Michael Bediako to make a presentation, 
he then provided an update to the Committee on the progress of the audit, issues 
identified and work remaining to be completed.  He noted that the statement of accounts 
and the pension fund account would soon be available.   The Chairman thanked Mr 
Michael Bediako for his presentation.  
 
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  

 
Resolved:  
 
1) That subject to no significant changed the Committee approved to delegate the 
signing of the 2020/21 Annual Report and Pension Fund Accounts to the Chairman of 
the Pension Fund Committee and the Director of Resources and S151 officer.  
 
2) Noted the matters raised by the external auditor in respect of the audit of the Accounts 
and Annual Report  
 
3) Considered and noted the matters arising from the Annual Report & Accounts or 
Auditor’s Report on which they require additional information or action 
 

8.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report.  He provided an update on the current 
performance in relation to the administration of the Barnet Pension Fund by West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund, along with other issues affecting the administration. 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on 
Annual Benefit Statements and GMP reconciliation project. 
 

9.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT (Agenda 
Item 9): 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report.  He outlined that the paper  and provided 
the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the data improvement plan and historical 

6



 

3 

leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparation for the 2022 triennial 
valuation. 
 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on the correcting of the member data 
and the historical leaver exercise 
 
 

10.    LOCAL INVESTING (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Head of Pensions Introduced the report.   He outlined that the report noted the 
intention by Government to require Local Government Pension Schemes to publish plans 
to invest up to 5%
[...]
sted a report that outlines the cost and workings if 
the stewardship code is adopted.  He said that this could be reported to a future meeting.  
This was agreed by the committee.  
 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 

 That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report  
That the pension fund committee agreed that a report be submitted to a future meeting 
 

13.    GOOD GOVERNANCE PROJECT (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the report.  He said that the report set out a 
recommendation relating to Committee membership and includes a recommendation on 
observer status following discussion with the Local Pension Board. 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Pension Fund Committee:  

1. Approved the Policy on Pension Committee and Board Representation as 
documented in Appendix A.  

2. That the Chairman of the Local Pension Board be invited to attend the Pension 
Fund Committee as an observer.  That it be noted that the Local Pension Board 
have extended an invitation to the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee or 
any other committee member to attend meetings of the Local Pension Board.   

 
14.    LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE (Agenda Item 14): 

 
The Head of Pensions informed Members that the Local Pensions Board terms of 
reference outlines a requirement for this report to be presented to this committee.  
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
1. The Pension Fund Committee noted appendix A, B and C  
2. The Pension Fund Committee are noted that the report shall be presented to the next 
meeting of Full Council  

8



 

5 

3. That the Pension Fund Committee approved the Local Pension’s Board annual budget 
as set out in appendix A 
 

15.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS (Agenda Item 15): 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report. He outlined the outstanding admitted body 
and bond agreements, as well as bond renewals and cessation calculations, that need 
arranging. 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
 

 The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted body 
and bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations and that 
the Pension Fund Committee approve the admission into the Fund of Signature 
Education in respect of four contracts at Beit Shvidler School, Hasmonean Multi 
Academy Trust (MAT), Etz Chaim School and Menorah Foundation School as 
listed in 1.8. In addition, the Committee approved the admission of Sancroft 
Community Care. 

 

 During the exempt session members consider the exempt information and agreed 
to defer any decision on this matter while awaiting legal advice.  

 
16.    PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 16): 

 
The Chairman welcomed independent advisor Yoel Deal.     He provided an update on 
investment valuations, transactions and performance in the quarter to 31 December 
2021. 
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
 

 That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 December 2021. 

 That the exempt information be noted.  
 

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 17): 
 
In regard to the exempt information in item 15 and 16 the Committee resolved- that 
under section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business 4 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

18.    PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 20): 
 
Resolved: 

9



 

6 

 
That the Committee approved the Work Programme.  
 

19.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 21): 
 
The Chairman noted that there was no urgent business.  However, he did note that this 
meeting was the last in the municipal year and therefore he thanked all Members and 
Officer for there hard work during the year.   He also wished all members the best for the 
up-and-coming election.  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton thanked the Chairman, Members and Officers.  
 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor Elliot Simberg thanked the Chairman Members and Officers. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra noted his sadness of the loss of Councillor Anthony Finn.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:40  
 

 

10



 

 

Summary 

This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the current 
performance in relation to the administration of the Barnet Pension Fund by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF), along with other issues affecting the administration. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee are requested to note the current performance levels and 
updates on Annual Benefit Statements, GMP reconciliation project, Pensions Dashboard and 
McCloud judgement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
11 July 2022  

Title  Administration Report 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place.  
 
WYPF Performance 
 

1.2 In May, WYPF processed 1,057 cases, with 89% of cases being completed 
within the agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) targets. The number of 
cases processed in this month and performance is lower this month. The 
reason for this is that, in the last few months, WYPF have recruited several 
staff to their administration teams. These new staff have required training from 
their colleagues which has caused the reduction in cases processed and 
within target.  
 

1.3 The LBB Pensions Team are monitori
[...]
n carrying out their functions, to have due regard to 
the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
 

 Good governance arrangements will benefit everyone who contributes to the 
fund. 
 

5.7 Corporate Parenting 

5.7.1  Not applicable in the context of this report. 

5.8      Consultation and Engagement  

5.8.1    Not required. 

 5.9  Insight 
 
5.9.1   Not applicable 

6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

6.1 None  

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1 None 
 
  
 
 

22



 

 

Summary 

The funding position of the pension scheme and rate of contributions paid by employers is 
assessed every three years by the Scheme Actuary.  The triennial valuation as at 31 March 
2022 is commencing.  The Pension Fund Committee will need to agree with the Scheme 
Actuary the basis of the assumptions to be used in the calculations.  An additional meeting 
in September is proposed so that the Committee can be fully involved in the valuation 
process and sufficient time be allowed for employer consultations.   

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee: 
(1) Approve the proposed assumption in Appendix x for the Barnet Pool; and   
(2) Agree to an additional meeting to be held in September to consider the Funding 

Strategy Statement.  
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

 

11 July 2022 

 

Title  2022 Triennial Valuation  

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Actuary valuation assumption paper 

Appendix B – Valuation Timeline 

Officer Contact Details  

David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury 

020 8359 6264 

david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


2 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Committee are responsible for appointing a scheme actuary and commissioning a 

triennial actuarial valuation in addition to formulating long term funding and investment 
strategies t
[...]
act Details  
David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury 

020 8359 6264 

Summary 

This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with an update on matters relating to 
Responsible Investing (“RI”) with a view to further progressing the Fund’s strategy in this 
area.   
 
Specifically, this report covers: 

- A high-level background of actions taken to date in relation to RI 
- The wider Regulatory environment and action taken by other LGPS Funds 
- An initial summary of the Carbon Baseline of the Fund and general ESG performance 
- Suggested Next Steps to facilitate the development of the Fund’s RI policies generally 

and, in particular, to set a pathway to Net Zero 

75

AGENDA ITEM 11



 

Officer Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee is requested to agree (1) a dedicated training session and 
workshop to be held in the autumn with the purpose of establishing a Net Zero strategy, and 
(2) to review the RAFI fund against possible low emission alternatives. 

 
 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 Setting metrics and targets around climate change has gained momentum 
within the LGPS community with around a quarter of funds now declaring a Net 
Zero target (as of March 2022). 
 

1.2 In addition, the Council has recently declared a “Climate Emergency” and has 
brought forward its aspirational target date to make Barnet “Net Zero” as a place 
(from 2050 to 2042). 
 

1.3 The Council has done substantial work to understand its Carbon Footprint at an 
operational level and is developing its strategy to reduce its Carbon Footprint 
over time. 
 

1.4 To support the development of the Pension Fund Committee’s sustainability 
strategy this paper summarises: 

 

o the steps the Pension Fund Committee has taken to date around 
Responsible Investment (“RI”); 

o sets out the regulatory framework and what other LGPS funds are doing; 
o provides an estimate of the Fund’s total Carbon emissions in metric 

tonnes (referred to as units of tCO2) for its listed inv
[...]
ides the Pension Fund Committee with a status update on the outstanding admitted 
body and bond agreements, as well as bond renewals and cessation calculations, that need 
arranging.  

 
The Council has been working with employers, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), Hymans 

Robertson and HB Public Law to ensure outstanding admission and bond agreements are put in 

place.  

 

Officer Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress on outstanding admitted body and bond 
agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations and that the Pension Fund Committee 
approve the admission into the Fund of Signature Dining in respect of four contracts at Queens Road 
Kosher CPU as listed in 1.8. 

 

93

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk


 

 
WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 
in relation to outstanding admissions, cessations and bond renewals.  
 

1.2 Where Admission Agreements, Cessation Valuations or the provision of Bonds 
are delayed by employers, the LBB Pensions Team will consider using the 
appropriate action considering the actions permitted in the Pensions 
Administration Strategy document for the Barnet Fund. 

 

1.3 There is one new admitted body to the Fund. 
 
Admission Agreements 

1.4  The employers listed below are seeking to participate in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. An update on the progress of completing the Admission 
Agreements is attached in Appendix A.  

 

 Employer Contract Start 

Date 

1 Atlas Cleaning (Claremont) 19/01/2015 

2 Olive Dining (Archer Academy) 01/09/2018 

3 Innovate (St James Catholic School) 01/08/2019 

4 City & County Healthcare Group 
(previously MI Homecare) 

14/12/2018 

5 Olive Dining (St Joseph’s Primary) 01/08/2019 

6 Sancroft Community Care Ltd 01/06/2019 

7 Innovate (Blessed Dominic) 01/09/2019 

8 Signature Dining (Pardes House 
Primary) 

01/04/2021 

9 Signature Dining (Sacks Morasha
[...]
 all 
admission agreements are 
signed for Signature Dining 
contracts and then they will 

Signature Dining 

108



provide the Bond or guarantee. 
Deadline is 31 July 2022. 

14 Signature Dining (Etz Chaim) n/a n/a £5,000 LBB Pensions Team have 
agreed to wait until all 
admission agreements are 
signed for Signature Dining 
contracts and then they will 
provide the Bond or guarantee. 
Deadline is 31 July 2022. 

Signature Dining 

15 Signature Dining (Menorah 
Foundation) 

n/a n/a £11,000 LBB Pensions Team have 
agreed to wait until all 
admission agreements are 
signed for Signature Dining 
contracts and then they will 
provide the Bond or guarantee. 
Deadline is 31 July 2022. 

Signature Dining 

16 Signature Dining (Queens Road 
Kosher CPU) 

n/a n/a £207,000 LBB Pensions Team have 
agreed to wait until all 
admission agreements are 
signed for Signature Dining 
contracts and then they will 
provide the Bond or guarantee. 
Deadline is 31 July 2022. 

Signature Dining 

 

 

 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

This report provides an update on investment valuations, transactions and performance in 
the 3 months to 31 March 2022 with an updated valuation to 31 May 2022. 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2022. 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

11 July 2022 
 

 

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund – Valuation, 
Transactions and Performance 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public, with exempt appendix D 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Market Value of Investments as of 31 May 2022 

Appendix B - Asset Allocation as of 31 May 2022 

Appendix C – Review of Investment Managers Performance 
for 1st quarter, 2022 

Appendix D – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans 
Robertson) (exempt) 

 

Exempt enclosures - Not for publication by v

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
11 July 2022 

 
 

Cllr Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Cllr Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 

 
Zahra Beg 
Linda Lusingu 
Dean Cohen (substitute)  
 

Simon Radford 
Danny Rich 
 

Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
 

 
 
 
 

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Before the minutes of the meeting were signed the Chair welcomed everyone that was in 
attendance.   She requested that everyone introduce themselves which they duly did.    
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from Councillor Michael 
Mire, he was substituted by Councillor Dean Cohen. 
 
 
At 7:55pm Councillor Zahra Beg gave her apologies and left the meeting.  
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Zahra Beg made a declaration, she noted that she received a Barnet Pension.   
Councillor Beg took part in the consideration of all items before leaving at 7:55pm.  
 
Councillor Dean Cohen declared an interest in relation to item 12, he noted that he was a 
Governor of one of the schools listed in the report. Councillor Cohen took part in the 
consideration and determination of the item.   
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  



 

2 

 
7.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Agenda Item 7): 

 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report. He provided an update on the current 
performance in relation to the administration of the Barnet Pension Fund by West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund, along with other issues affecting the administration.  
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on 
Annual Benefit Statements, GMP reconciliation project, Pensions Dashboard and 
McCloud judgement. 
 

8.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT (Agenda 
Item 8): 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report. He outlined that the paper and provided 
the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the data improvement plan and historical 
leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparation for the 2022 triennial 
valuation.  
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on the correcting of the member data 
and the historical leaver exercise. 
 

9.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.    He noted the funding 
position of the pension scheme and rate of contributions paid by employers is assessed 
every three years by the Scheme Actuary. The triennial valuation as at 31 March 2022 is 
commencing. 
 
The Chair welcomed Gemma Sefton from Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Scheme 
Actuary, and requested that she make a representation which she duly did.   The Chair 
thanked her for a detailed update that was in relation to the training that had been 
delivered before the meeting and the content documented in the appendix to the report.  
 
Mr Kennedy from Middlesex University welcomed the intention to consult with employers 
relatively early in the process and also requested that consideration be given to any 
change of contributions arising from the process to take effect from 1 August 2023 to 
reflect the University’s financial year.   
 
A question was raised around whether the proposal for a limited allowance for the 
impacts of Covid on long-term life expectancy was overly cautious.  The Scheme Actuary 
explained that there was still very limited data on the long-term impacts on Covid and 
that therefore taking a view on its impact from a Funding perspective would be 
imprudent.  The Head of Pensions and Treasury noted that, given the limited data, the 



 

3 

assumptions being proposed were likely to be in line with what other Local Government 
Pension Schemes would be adopting for the 2022 valuation..  
   
 
The chair noted that in relation to recommendation 2 that it was problematic in arranging 
an additional meeting in September. The attending Governance Officer noted that there 
were a number of meetings due to take place in September that led to a number of 
member clashes, he added that there were also party group conferences and Jewish 
festival(s) in the month.    He noted as a solution it may be possible that the Committee 
consider resolving to provide the Chief Officer with the delegated power to begin the 
consultation and provide feedback to the Committee in November.  
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and give comments.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Pension Fund Committee:  

(1) Approved the proposed assumption in Appendix A for the Barnet Pool;  
(2) Delegated the consultation of the Funding Strategy Statement during October to 

the Chief Officer and report back an update to the November meeting. 
 

10.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.  He noted that it was a priority 
of the new Chair to ensure that the Pension Fund Committee members have access to 
sufficient training opportunities so that they can meet their duties. 
 
Members welcomed the report and agreed that training was an important aspect of the 
Committee.    Members requested that the Pension Regulator Toolkit be sent to the 
Committee membership for their information and optional completion. 
 
It was agreed that Members should target 31 December 2022 for completing Hymans’ 
LOLA training portal.  The Head of Pensions and Treasury agreed to circulate joining 
instructions for the portal. 
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and give comments.  
 
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report  
- That the Pension Fund Committee agreed that the membership should take part 

in mandatory training and take part in all other recommended training.  
 

11.    DEVELOPING THE FUND’S RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda 
Item 11): 
 
Before the start of the item Councillor Beg noted that she had to leave the meeting and 
gave her apologies.   
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and noted that it provided the 
Pension Fund Committee with an update on matters relating to Responsible Investing 
(“RI”) with a view to further progressing the Fund’s strategy in this area, particularly with 



 

4 

the setting of targets around reducing the Fund’s carbon emissions.  The Head of 
Pensions and Treasury also noted that analysis by Hymans confirmed that one of the 
Fund’s investment vehicles, the RAFI Fund, contributed a disproportionate amount of 
Carbon relative to the rest of the portfolio.  The Head of Pensions and Investment also 
noted that the RAFI Fund provided important diversification benefits to the overall 
portfolio.  However, given an objective to consider overall emissions, the 
recommendation from Officers was that the Fund’s RAFI investment allocation should be 
reviewed. 
 
The Chair welcomed Independent Advisors from Hymans Robertson and requested that 
they make verbal representations which they duly did.  The Chair gave thanks for all the  
contributions and, given the complexity of the topic, requested that the Committee 
devoted a time towards a Strategy Day to allow the progress to be made in this area..    
Before making this commitment members requested that Officers provide further detail of 
what the Strategy Day may involve.   
 
The Committee agreed a motion to exclude the press and public in order to consider the 
exempt information.  
 
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and give comments.  
 
Resolved:  
 

- The Pension Fund Committee requested that the Chief Officer provide members 
with further details of what would be included within the Strategy Day, including 
date options with a view to confirm a training day(s)  

- That the Pension Fund Committee agreed that a training session and workshop to 
be held with the purpose of establishing a Net Zero strategy, and (2) to review the 
RAFI fund against possible low emission alternatives 

- That the exempt information be noted  
 

12.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Pension Fund Manager outlined the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations.   
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Danny Rich and the Chair Councillor 
Anne Hutton noted therefore concerns in relation to the process of how admitted Body 
and Bonds are approved.   They also noted concerns in relation to 1.8 of the report in 
connection with the approval of the admission of the contract Signature Dining has at 
Queens Road Kosher CPU.  Councillor Rich noted that as a responsible Member he 
wanted to note his concerns. 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations and that the 
Pension Fund Committee approved the admission into the Fund of Signature Dining in 
respect of four contracts at Queens Road Kosher CPU as listed in 1.8. 
 



 

5 

Councillor Danny Rich requested his abstention and concern to the approval of the 
admission into the Fund of Signature Dining in respect of four contracts at Queens Road 
Kosher CPU as listed in 1.8 be recorded.   
 

13.    BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND – VALUATION, TRANSACTIONS AND 
PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and provided an update on 
investment valuations, transactions and performance in the 3 months to 31 March 2022 
with an updated valuation to 31 May 2022. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Independent Advisors from Hymans Robertsons and requested 
that they make verbal representations which they duly did.   
 
 
The Committee agreed a motion to exclude the press and public in order to consider the 
exempt information.  
 
 
Resolved: 

 
- That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance 

of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2022. 

 
- That the exempt information be noted  

 
14.    CESSATION REFUND RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 14): 

 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.    
 
The Committee agreed to move a motion to exclude the press and public.    During the 
exempt session, Officers introduced the exempt information.   The Committee had the 
opportunity to ask questions and make comments, this included in relation to the exempt 
appendix.    
 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Pension Fund Committee agreed the level of refund that should be 
provided to Fremantle Trust and Hartwig 

- That the exempt information be noted.   
 
 
 

15.    PENSION SCHEME COSTS (Agenda Item 15): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.   
 
The Committee agreed to move a motion to exclude the press and public.     
 



 

6 

The committee considered the exempt information.   
 
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Committee note the scheme costs for the year 2021/22. 
- That the exempt information be noted.  

 
16.    WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 16): 

 
It was noted that any work scheduled for the proposed September meeting be deferred 
to later meetings 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted 
 

17.    REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF ADVISORS - EXEMPT (Agenda Item 22): 
 
 Before the consideration of the item the Committee agreed a motion to exclude the 
press and public in order to consider the exempt information.  
 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report. He informed the Committee 
that the Pension Fund was supported by external advisors and service providers.   
Members noted that appointments are periodically renewed.  The Committee were 
requested to consider the report and provide feedback on the performance on the 
advisors.   
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the level of fees be carefully monitored, particularly against any commitments made 
during the procurement process.   
 

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 23): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:15 
 


